

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
Docket No.: A-2254-09T1

---

COMMITTEE TO RECALL ROBERT MENENDEZ,  Plaintiff/Appellant	) CIVIL ACTION ) ) ON APPEAL FROM: Final Agency ) Action by the Secretary of State, ) Department of State, ) State of New Jersey
v.	)
NINA WELLS, SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.  Defendants/Respondent.	) SAT BELOW: Hon. Nina Mitchell Wells, ) Esq. and Robert F. Giles, Director ) Division of Elections, Director of the ) Division of Purchase and Property ) )

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
COMMITTEE TO RECALL ROBERT MENENDEZ

---

PETER FERRARA  
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
310 Cattell Street  
Easton, PA 18042  
610-438-5721

1232 Pine Hill Rd.  
McLean, VA 22101  
703-582-8466

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
American Civil Rights Union

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURAIE.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

**POINT I**

**NEW JERSEY STATE LAW EXPRESSLY PROVIDES FOR  
THE RIGHT TO A CERTIFIED RECALL PETITION AND  
APPELLANT HAS CLEARLY QUALIFIED FOR THAT RIGHT.....4**

**POINT II**

**THE SECRETARY OF STATE HAS NO DISCRETION  
UNDER LAW REGARDING APPROVAL OF APPELLANT’S  
NOTICE OF INTENT TO RECALL, NOR ANY AUTHORITY  
TO RULE ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE NEW  
JERSEY CONSTITUTION OR STATUTES.....6**

**POINT III**

**THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE RECALL PROVISIONS OF THE  
NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES ARE  
CONSTITUTIONAL IS NOT PRESENTLY BEFORE THIS COURT....8**

**POINT IV**

**APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION....14**

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Anderson v. Celebreeze, 460 U.S. 780, 788 (1983).....10

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....13

Borough of Glassboro v. Byrne, 141 N.J. Super 19 (App. Div.),  
certif. denied, 71 N.J. 518 (1976).....7

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....13

Chamber of Commerce v. State of New Jersey, 89 N.J. 131 (1982).....7

Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission,  
No. 08-205 (slip opinion, January 21, 2010).....11,12,13

Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Senate of N.J., 165 N.J. Super. 144 (1970)  
certif. denied, 81 N.J. 266 (1979).....7

Crescent Park Tenants Ass’n v. Realty Equities Corp., 58 N.J. 98 (1971).....10

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....13

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee, 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....13

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....13

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....13

Hooper v. Hart, 56 FRD 476 (W.D. Mich. 1972).....10

Illinois Bd. of Election v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 172, 186 (1979).....10

Independent Realty Co. v. Township of North Bergen,  
376 N.J. Super. 295, 301 (App. Div. 2005).....10

In re Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics Opinion 705,  
192 N.J. 46 (2007).....8

Massett Bldg. Co. v. Bennett, 4 N.J. 53 (1950).....8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....13

New Jersey Mortgage Fin. Agency v. McCrane, 56 N.J. 414 (1970).....7

<u>New Jersey Tpk. Auth. v. Parsons</u> , 3 N.J. 235, 240 (1949).....	10
<u>O’Keefe v. Passaic Valley Water Com’n.</u> , 132 N.J. 234, 240 (1993).....	9
<u>State v. De Stasio</u> , 49 N.J. 247 (1967).....	8
<u>Vreeland v. Byrne</u> , 72 N.J. 292 (1977).....	7
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	13
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
N.J. Const. Art. 1, Para. 2b.1.....	5
N.J.S.A. 19:27A-7.....	5,7,12
Uniform Recall Election Law, N.J.S.A. 19:27A-1 et seq.....	5,6
68 <u>Opinions of the Attorney General</u> 140, 146, 148 (Wisconsin 1979).....	7
